
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

Instructions: File all infomiation requested under Part A for processing the Determination ofApplicability
(§8-27.1), including signature page. Fill out Parts A and B ifyou know that your parcel will require a Certified
Shoreline Survey, due to tbe proximity to the shoreline. Ifyou are proposing a pennitted stmcture or subdivision
within the shoreline setback area fill in Part C. For applications mvolving a variance, complete Part D,

AppIicahtInformatiBn

'fbons:
8Ti)-7

'S^I
. 6TJ l»

Applicant: J0<£.
Mailing Address: _-f'O A<CA'P</t A-VS?'

OKCF-AiQe' ,P.AA')< tLy' tj 10^7 Email: je^a |cLSkc.fc-<T (0 ^-••'C.

Applicant's Status: (Check one)
Owner ofthe Property

r~| Lessee ofthe Property

D Authorized Agent

(Holder ofat least 75% ofthe equitable and legal title)
Lessee must have an unexpired and recorded lease of five (5) years or more from the
date offiling ofthis application. [fnot, Owner(s) must provide a Letter ofAuthorization.
Attach Letter ofAuthorization

Transmittal Date:

Projecf Informafion (attach additional sheets, ifnecessary)
County Zoaing District: R&>| OC^''T'l'+'L Tax Map Key(s):

Land Area:
/- 2.-oi 3 -oef

Nature ofDevelopment:
(Description ofproposed
structure or subdivision)

ADC1

N0 PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLANNING COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN §8-27.8(c)(8)

PartA
Shoreline Setback Determination BfAppUcabilIty (§8-27.1)
Chcck all that apply, fill m applicable iflformafioa. Any box checked inust be accompanied by additional information,
photos aud/ordocumentation.

Property is Abutting the Shoreline
U Proposed project's approximate distance from shoreline (based on aerial map):

Propei^y is Not Abutting the Shoreline
Proposed projecfs approximate distance fi"om shoreline (based on aerial map):

Additfonal Infomiation;
Shoreline Change (Erosion/Accretion) Rate: ^ ' F'"C ft./year
(Infonnation available here: wwvv ,;;u^Lhawau,sdii,^ua^s^yaiuuynry^i^(^imj^hm j)

tion ofparcels (including roads, buildings, structures) between Shoreline and this parcel:

I.

2.

3.

3

ft.

ft.
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FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY:

SSD 202 Q - ^-^1
Acceptance Date: 1.2 . K.. • i<tL

Website Posting Date: (a.-n-'q
Detennination Date: ^a.it'/-^

Planning Commission Date: /.(-y'-AO
Expiration Date; / • H- 'J--}

Planner Assigned: ^~-J-/ .^



SHORELINE SETBACKAPPLICATION

Topography^undulatmg^flat, slope, etc.) and ground elevation of subject parcel (Lowest and Highest elevati
FLAT GWlC (tc<l<.T)i,4'/-Eri-/ ^•u.P.l&OUwOtirfr l-)«t,l.?£ MiTK &er-n.C j'(»̂'1 X & 1
Se-^-fe ^CUL-/ fo'6L<£f4-r^ Ar TN.- PA&tei-'S PEO-f.nereTB.s .

Shqrelin^type(e.g^beach, dune, rocky, sandy withrocky outcropping, etc.)
^c.v-.y

Q Artificially armored Shoreline
n Ifchecked, what type ofarmoring (e.g. seawall, revetment, bulkhead):
[_] Is the armoring permitted/authorized?
[_] Date of authorization (attach copy of authorization letter):

Q/ Is property m coastal floodplain (if checked, what zone)? ^& -"Z.OA/£ )t S
[_] Has fhis property been subject to coastal hazards (i.e. floodmg, erosion, tsunami, etc.) m the past?

PLEASE NOTE:

Any niisrepresentation of information in this shoreline setback application will result in revocation ofthis
determination and may result in fines and criminal prosecution.

Applicant's Signature

Si Date

Applicability(to beiictnpleted bx Plaiining Department)

Setback Det^riiiihation necessary. Requiremeats ofOrdmance No. 979 are applicable.

D Setback D(eteriplnatioi(f(s NQT necessary. Requirements ofOrdinanceNo. 979 are aot applicable.
/

)_W- /o2./b74lcsi
)ir§ptoror d^ignee Date

If Part A has been (leemed ^hat^Detgrmination will be necessary, the additioaal information will be required for
submission ofthis a^plicatii^a.

PartB

Q A non-refundable processing fee ofone hundred dollars (StOO.OO) shall accompany a request for determination.
(§8-27.8(e))

Q An aerial map/image (ex. Google M'aps or Google Earth) with a line drawn from the shoreline/vegetation line
(approximate shorelise) to the proposed project and the calculated distance in feet.

[_] A detailed Plot PIan to scale with all existing and proposed structures including driveways, visible lot coverage,
setbacks and measurement details, fences, gates, and walls, etc.
Building Permit Number (Ifbuilding plans submitted)

-2-
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P'LANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK DETERMINATION

Exemption Determination

[~~j Exemption 1
In cases wbere the proposed structure or subdivision satisfies the following four criteria:

(A) In cases where the proposed sfaiicture or subdivision is located outside ofthe Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM)

'V' or 'VE' fiood zones;
(B) The proposed structure or subdivision is located at an elevation whicb is thirty (30) feet above sea level

or greater;
(C) The applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction ofthe Planning Director that the property is clearly

adjacent to a rocky shoreline and that it will aot affect or be affected by coastal erosion or hazards; and
(D) The shoreline setback shall be skty (60) feet from the certified shoreline which has been established

notmorethantwelve(l2)months fromthe dateofthe application for the exception under this section.

Exemption 2

In cases where the applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction ofthe PIanjning Director that the applicant's
proposed structure or subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding natural disasters. Factors to be considered shall include, but not
be limited to, proximity to the shoreline, topography, properties between shoreline and applicaat's property,
elevation, and the history ofcoastal hazards in the area.

D Eremption 3

Pursuant to §8-27.7, those structures and uses found exempt in Table 3 (see pg. 7) includmg repairs and renovations
to a lawfully existing structure, including nonconfonning structures, provided that:

(A) The repairs DO NOT enlarge, add to or expand the stmcture; mcrease the size or degree ofnon-conformify;
or mtensify the use ofthe structure or its impact on coastal processes;

(B) The repairs DO NOT constitute a substantial improvement ofthe structure; and
(C) The repairs are permitted by the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance, Development Plans, building code,

floodplain management regulations, special maaagement area requirements under HRS Chapter 205A and
any other applicable rule or law.

D Letter from tiie Department ofPublic Works stating that the proposed project does NOT constitute
"Substantial Improvement," pursuant to §8-27.2(If applicable, will require valuation ofproject).

EaLemptioiiDeterminatron

/ri-
D

Pursuant to §8-27.3 the Kaua'i County Code, 1987 as amended, the Planning Department hereby certifies the proposed
structure(s) or subdivision(s) as exempt from those shoreline setback detennination requirements established under §8-27.8

Pursuant to^27.7 the Kaua'i County Code, 1987 as amended, the proposed structure(s) is pennitted within the shoreline
setback ar/a. ^iVhile ex^n^t from those shoreline setback detennination requirements established under §8-27.8,the
proposed ^tp6cture(s^ is[ si^bject to the conditions of §8-27.7(b). (See pg. 8)

\->l^r't' ^'
PtariK^ig D^q(;to\or d^signee -^~-—'

Date

Addi^oaal/;t(ilx(ients/conditions:

-3-
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

Instructions: File all mformation requested under Part A for processing the Determination ofApplicability
(§8-27.1), includmg signature page. Fill out Parts A and B ifyou know fhat your parcel will require a Certified
Shoreline Survey, due to the proximity to the shoreline. Ifyou are proposing a permitted stmcture or subdivision
within the shoreline setback area fill in Part C. For applications involving a variance, complete Part D.

A(>pIicaBtInforma<K)tt

WATGApplicant:
Mailing Address: 7ooBishopstrsBt#aoo

Honolulu, Hl 96813

Phone: 808.521.

Email: rpayan@watg,com

Applicant's Statos: (Check one)
Q Owner ofthe Properiy

[_| Lessee ofthe Property

[^) Authorized Agent

(Holder ofat least 75% ofthe equitable and legal title)
Lessee must have an uuexpired and recorded lease of j5ve (5) years or more from the
date offilmg offhis appUcation. Ifjiot, Qwner(s) must^oYide a Letter ofAuthorizatipn.
Attach Letter ofAuthorizatioa

Transmittal Date:

Pr0ject_li(foi^atioii.:(atta<^'.a<^tto
County Zoning District: =°fm n'na (TO-") TaxMapKey(s):

Land Area:
(4) 2-9-01-002

39.725 acres

Nature ofDevelopment;
(Description ofproposed
structure or subdivision)

To build an addition of two hotel guest rooms on fevel 3 of the exisfing hotel that will be in place of
an existing terrace. The two hotel guest rooms will be accessed from an existing corridor and have
views to the ocean. Attached is a project description letfer and design drawings (Exhibit A}.

N0 PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOVT PLANNING COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN §8-27.8(c)(8)

PartA
Shoreline Setback Determination ofAppUcabUify (§8-27.1)
Check all that apply, fill in applicable mformation. Any box cliecked must be accompanied by additional information,
photos and/or documentation.

1. Property is Abutting the Shoreline
^| Proposedproject's approximate distance fi-om shorelme (based on aerial map): 445________ ft.

2. Property is Not Abutting the Shoreline
Proposed project's approximate distance from shorelme (based on aerial map): ft.

3. Additional Information:

[_~j Shoreline Change (Erosion/Accretion) Rate: ft./year
(Information available here: www^Qesth^wau^diVcoast&^auaicoimty/X^
Number and description ofparcels (mcluding roads, buildings, structures) between Shoreline and this parcel:

-J
-1-

EQft®EtICiAI,lJSiE<WL¥:
SSD 20SLb - .a")

Acceptance Date: fZ-i(.>-'<T
Website Posting Date:^| i2'n.i'1

Determination Date: u-^./4-
Plamiing Commission Date:

"TJ/T
Expiration Date: ii--l0"'i-l.^

Planner Assigned: J^-



PLANMNG DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

T^O^_aphj(un4^atm&Aat»_slopej^tcj)aud_^p^^e^eyafap^^

jUndulating graded slope form a shoreline level of EL.+ xx to an entry level of EL + xx

Shorelme^e(e.g.beach,dun6^ocJcy,sandywit^^

ICombination of sandy beach with rocky outcroppings.

Arti.ficiaUy armored Shoreline
If checked, what type of armoring (e.g. seawall, revetmest, bulkhead):

! Js fhe armoring permitfed/authorized?
[Date ofauthorizarion (attach copy ofauthorization letter);

Is property in coastal floodplain (if checked, what zone)?
Has this property been subjecf to coastal hazards (i.e. ftooding, erosion, tsunami, etc.) m the past?

FLEASENOTE:

Any nrisrepresentation ofnrformation in tlris shoreliae setback application will result in revocation offhis
determination and may result in fines and criminal prosecution.

AppIicant'^Signature

Siguatyfe
12/4/19

Date

AppHcabi]^;(to:b€com^iteted^yP!am3aaBsg®ej6arte

Setback DeterjA^nation necessary. Requirements ofQrdinance No. 979 are applicable.

n Setback Det^miiiation^NOT necessaj3?_Requirements ofOrdmsnce No. 979 are not applicable.

/^v;^w—Tyt--i--
ig pir^>r or d^signee Date

IfPart A has been de^nied t^ai ^4?'etCT)Amation will be necessary, the additional infomiation will be required for
submission ofthis applKatipfa.

PartB

D

D
D

A non-refundable processing fee ofone hundred doUars ($100.0@) shall accompany a request for determiaation.
(§8-27.8(e))
An aerial map/image (sx. Google Maps or Google Eartb) with a line drawn from fhe shoreline/vegetation Ime
(approximate shoreline) to tlie proposed project and the calculated distance in feet
A detailed Plot Plaa to scale wifh all existing and proposed structures including driveways, vfsible lot coverage,
setbacks and measiiremeat details, fences, gates, and walls, etc.
Building Penmt NTimber (Ifbuilding plans siibmitted)

-2-
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACKDETERMINATION

Exemption Determination

Exemption 1
In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision satisfies fhe followmg four criteria:

(A) In cases where tfie proposed structure or subdivision is located outside ofthe Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM)

'V' or 'VE' flood zones;
(B) The proposed stmcture or subdivision is located at an elevation which is thirty (30) feet above sea level

orgreater;
(C) The applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction ofthe Plaraiing Director that tiie property is clearly

adjacent to a rocky shoreline and that it will not affect or be affected by coasfal erosion or hazards; and
(D) The shoreline setbaclc shall be sixty (60) feet from tfae certified shoreline which has been established

not more than twelve (12) months from flie date ofthe application for the exception under this section.

Exemption 2

In cases where the applicant caii demonstrate to fhe satisfaction ofthe Plaiming Director that the applicant's
proposed structure or subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding natural disasfers. Factors to be considered shall include, but not
be limited to, proximity to tfae shorelme, topography, properties between shorelme and applicaat's property,
elevation, and the Nstory ofcoastal hazards in the area.

Exemption 3

Pursuant to §8-27.7, those structures and uses fouud exempt in Table 3 (see pg. 7) includmg repairs and reaovations
to a lawfally existing stmcture, mcluding iioncosforming stmctures, provided that:

(A) The repairs DO NOT enlarge, add to or expand the structure; mcrease the size or degree ofnon-confonnity;
or intensify the use ofthe structure or its impact on coastal processes;

(B) The repairs DO NOT constitute a substantial improvement of the structure; aad
(C) The repairs are permitted by the Comprehen5ive Zoiimg Ordmance, Development PIans, building code,

floodplain management regulations, special management area requirements under HRS Chapter 205A and
any other applicable rule or law.

1] Letter from flie Department ofPublic Works stating that fhe proposed project does NOT constitute
"SubstaDtiaI Improvement," pursuant to §8-27.2(Ifapplicable, vvill require valuation ofproject).

;Exranptiori'Detennmation{tnibe:e«mpNty;^'H^ninfeSepaitme^

Pursuant to §8-27.3 fhe Kaua'i County Code, 1987 as amended, the Planning Department hereby certifies the proposed
structure(s) or subdivision(s) as exempt fi'om those shoreline setback detemunatfon requirements esfabHshed under §8-27.i

D

a

Pursuant to §^-27.7fhe Kaua''i County Code, 1987 as amended, the proposed structure(s) is pennitted within the shoreline
sefback aTea.|)VhiIe exen^jt froi^ those shorelme setback detennination requirements established under §8-27.8,the
proposed stp^cture(s) 'is

^bje^fo fhe coiylitionS'-of §8-27.7(b). (See pg. 8)

/ \ .J t^.l^/f \ ! i

-4^K-t7 \/!>L"' ^.^ _--s_^•'/^•i
pianmng^^ctor^Date

Additional co Qnditions:

-3-
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK DETERMINATION

PartC
Shoreline Setback Determination (§8-27.8)
(This document is the requestfor a shoreline setback structvre or subdivision determination form.)

Please complete this section ifyou are proposing a stmcture or subdivision that is not exempt (pursuant to Part B)
and requires a certified shoreline. Determination ofapplicability (Part A) from the Planning Director shall first be
obtained.

Cerfified ShorBline

Certified Shoreline

QSurvey Map (showing Certified Shoreline, Shoreline Setback, and Structure(s) OR Subdivision)
D Average Lot Depth:_ft.

QSetback (Table 1 or Table 2):_ft.

AfSdavit: Statement of inability to certify shoreline, pursuant to §8-27.3(d)

Plaiming Director or its designee Date

I>UbIiCT»oiectelessthan $125,000

I1 Public Projects less fhan $125,000 Declaration ((§8-27.8(c)(2))

Plannmg Director or designee

Q Certified Shoreline Requu-ed
_Q_??^l^^^l^e^e ?iot^e3ul^i^

Date

Descnbe proposed stmcture(s), mcludmgbut

Jsxplain how the proposed structure is in complimce with §8-27.8(c)(2)(attacti additional infomiation ifDecessaiy):

-4-
5/21/17



PLANNWG DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK VARIANCE

PartD
Shoreline Setback Variance (§8-27.9)
This part is the request for a shoreline setback variance. In addition to the documentation and information
requested in Parts A, B, and C, the Applicant applying for a variaace is required to submit all required
information, per §8-27.9listed in the checklist below.

D
D
D

D

D

A non-refundable administrative fee ofthree hundred doUars ($300.

Certification from the owaer or lessee offhe lot which authorizes fhe application for variance;

An environmental assessment and or EIS, ifrequired, prepared m accordance with HRS Chapter 343, and the
enviromnental impact statement mles aad applicable guidelines ofthe State ofHawai'i;

The names, addresses, and fhe tax map key identification ofowners ofreal property situated adjacent to and abutting
the boundaries ofthe land on which fhe proposed stmcture or subdivisioa and/or landscapiag is to be located; or
operation is to occur (attach mfomiation);

A site plaii ofthe shoreline setback area, drawn to scale, showing:
1I Existing natural and man-made features and conditions within;

Existing natural and man-made features and conditions along properties immediately adjacent to the
shorelijae setback area and proposed improvements:

Q The certified shoreline aod the shorelme setback line (submitted under Part B);
d Contours at a mmimum mterval oftwo (2) feet unless waived by tfae Director; and
)) Proposed development and unprovements showing new conditions with a typical section (ifa structure).

A copy ofthe certified shoreline survey map ofthe property (submitted under Part B);

Detailedjustification offhe proposed project, whicli addresses the purpose and intent offhese rules aod the criteria for
approval ofa variance (attach written statement);

Aoalysis and report of coastal erosion rates and coastal processes; and

Any other information required by the Director (listed below).

D
D

D
D

Any stmcture approved within the shoreline setback area by variance shall not be eligible for protection by shoreliue
hardenirig duriiig fhe life ofthe structure, and this liaaitation and the fact that the stmcture does not meet setback
requirements under §8-27.3 and could be subject to coastal erosion and high wave action shall be written into a unilateral
agreement that is recorded by the Bureau ofConveyances ofLand Court, as the case may be. A copy ofthe unilateral
agreement shall be submitted to the Planning Department prior to the issuance ofthe required zoning and/or shorelme setback
variance. Failure ofthe grantor to record these deed restrictions shall constitute a violation and the grantor shall be subject to
the penalties set forth m this Article 3.

For any structure approved within the shorelme setback area by variance, the Applicant shaU agree in writmg that the
Applicaat, its successors and pemiitted assigns shall defend, indemmfy and hold fhe County ofKaua'i harmless from and
against any and all loss, liability claim, or demand adsing out ofdamages to said stmcture and this indemnification shall be
included in the unilateral agreement required above.

-5-
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT

SHORELINE SETBACK INFORMATION

TableJ.. {This table is includedfor illustrative purposes onty.}
Lots Included in the Kaua'i Coastal Erosion Study. The distance in feet ofthe shoreline setback line as measured
from the certified shoreline based on the average lot depth in feet.

LOTS INCLUDED IN KAUA'I COASTAL EROSION STUDY

View erosion rate maps from the County website at

T^ble^. (This table is includedfor illustrative purposes only.)
Lots Not Included in the Kaua'i Coastal Erosion Study.

LOTS NOT EVCLUDED IN KAUAT COASTAL EROSION STUDY

Non-Abuttine Lots. Ifan Applicant is unable to secure pennission from the abutting landowner to complete a
certified shoreline for a non-abuttmg lot within approximately five hundred fifly (550) feet ofthe shoreline, the
Planning Director may, pursuant to §8-4.3, impose conditions to zoning permits to increase setbacks where
evidence exists that a proposed structure may be affected by coastal hazards or erosioa.

-6-
6/21/17

AYgrage'IjdtDepfh SetbackLine

Lessfhm 140 feet
(<140 feet) 40 feet plus (70 X aimual coastal erosion rate) plus 20 feet

140 feet to 220 feet
(140-220 feet)

Greater of:
40 feet plus (70 X annual coastal erosion rate) plus 20 feet

-or-

(Average Lot Depfh mmus 1 00 feet) ~ by 2 plus 40

Greater than 220 ftet
0220 feet)

Greater of:
40 feet plus (70 X annual coastal erosion rate) plus 20 feet

~or-
100 feet from the certified shoreline

•SetBack'E'aIculafion

(Average Lot Depth - 1 00/2+40)
Subject to the Following:

1
For lots with naturally occurring rocky shorelines,

the shorelme setback line shall be noless than_40 feet.

2 For all ofher lots,
the shoreline setback line shall be no less than 60 feet.

3 For all lots, tfae maximum setback that can be required shall be 100 feet.



PLANNWG DEPARTMENT
SHOREUNE SETBACK INFORMATION

Table 3. This table is presented for Exemption 3 (§8-27.7).

-7-
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4 • yet'iUittedStroetuiS'i^^

(a) The foJIowing structures are permitted in the shoreline setback area. AU structures and/or landscaping not
specifically permitted in fae section are prohibited wifhout a variance.

(1) Existing confomiing and nonconfomung structures/activities~m
Structure or activity that received a shoreline variance or administrative approval prior to February 26, 2008.

(3) A structnre or activity fhat is necessary for, or ancillary to, continuation of agriculture or aquaculture existing on
the shoreline setback area on June 16, 1989.

(4)
"Temporary structures''1 as defined m Section 8-27.2. To ensiire tfaat fhere will be no irreversible or long-tenn
adverse effects, the Director shaU require as a condition ofa pennit the restoration ofthe site to its original
condition or better, and fhe Director may require a bond to ensiu-e sucli restoration.

(5) A stmcture that consists ofmainteaaace, repair, reconstruction, and rrunor additions or alterations oflegal
boating, maritime, or water sports recreational facilities, which are publicly owned, and which result in no
interference with natural beach processes; provided that permitted stmctures may be repaired, but shall not be
enlarged wilhm fh& shorelm& setback ar&a without a variance.

(6) Repairs to a lawfuUy existing structure, mcluding nonconfonning sfructures, provided that:

(A) The repairs do not enlarge, add to or expand the structure; increase the size or degree ofnon-conformity;
or intensify the use offhe stmcture or its impact on coastal processes;

(B) The repairs do not consfitute a substantial improvement ofthe structure; and

(C) The repairs are peimitted by the Comprehensive Zoiiiag Ordinance, Development Plans, building code,
floodplam management regulations, special management area requirements under HRS Chapter 205A
and aay other applicable rule or law.

(7) Beach nourishmeaf or dune restorarion projects approved by all applicable govenunental agencies.

(8) A structure approved by the Director as a minor structure.

(9) Qualified demolition ofexistiiig structures.

(10) Uiimarmed civjl defense facilities installed for the primary purposes of: (i) waming the public ofemergencies
and disasters; or (ii) m&asuring and/or momtoring geological, meteorological aod other events.

7") Scientific studies and surveys, includmg archaeological surveys.

(12) Stmctures built by a governmental agepcy to address an emergency as declared by the Govemor ofthe State of
Hawai'i, the Mayor ofthe County ofKaua'i or any other public ofRcial authorized by the law to declare an
emergency.

(13) Structures relating to film productions that have received a County Revocable Film Pennit. Stmctures
uiidertaken for film productions must be removed within thirty (30) days follo-wmg the completion ofthe •fitm

production.

(14) Stmctures required for remedial and removal actions undertaken pursuant to Chapter 128D ofthe Hawai'i
Revised Statutes.



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELBVE SETBACK INFORMATION

(b) The following conditions shall apply to any new structure permitted in the shoreline setback area:

(1) All new stmctures shall by constmcted in accordance with the standards for development in Chapter 15, Article
1, Flood Plain Management, Kaua'i County Code 1987, as amended, relating to coastal high hazard distaicts and
FEMA guidelmes regarding constmction m areas mapped on FIood Insurance Rate Maps as flood hazard areas.

(2) The applicant shall agree in writing that fhe applicant, its successors, and pennitted assigns shall defend,
indenmify, and hold the County ofKaua'i hannless from and against any and all loss, liability, claim or demand
arising out ofdamages to said stmctures from any coastal natural hazard and coastal erosion.

(3) The applicant shall agree in writing for itself, its successors and assigns that the construction ofaay erosion-
coatrol or shoreline hardenmg structure and/or laiidscaping shall not be allowed to protect fhe pemiitted structure
dimng its life, with the exception ofapproved beach or dune nourishment fill activities, aad landscape plaiiting
and irrigation located more than forty feet (40') from the shorelme.

(4) Unless otherwise provided, all new sta'uctures and/or laadscapmg shall not:
(A) adversely affect beach processes,
(B) artificially fix the shoreline,
(C) interfere with public access or public views to and along the shorelme,
(D) impede the natural processes and/or movement ofthe shoreline aid/or sand dunes, or
(E) alter the grade ofthe shoreline setback area.

(5) AJ1 new stmctures shall be consisteat with tfae purposes ofthis article and HRS Chapter 205A, as amended, and
shall be desigaed and located to mmimize the alteration ofnatural laadforms and existing public views to and
along to the shoreUne.

(6) The requirements ofthis Subsection (b) shall nm with the land aad shall be set forfh in a unilateral agreement
recorded by the applicant with the Bureau of Conveyances or the Land Court, whichever is applicable, no later
than thirty (30) days after the date offinal shoreline approval ofthe structure uader Section 8-27.8. A copy ofthe
recorded unilateral agreement shall be filed with the Director and the County Engineer no later than forty-five
(45) days after the date ofthe final shoreline determination and approval ofthe structure and the filmg ofsuch
witii the Director shall be a prerequisite to the issuance of any related buildmg pennit.

-8-
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ENGINEERING DIVISION
DEPARTMENT OF FUBLIC WORKS
THE COUNTY OF KAUA'I

DBRBK S. K. KAWAKAMI, MAYOR
MtCHAEL A. DAHILIG, MANAdNG DIEECTOR

LYLEM.TABATA
DEFOTY COUNTY BNGJNEER

December4,2019

WATG
700 Bishop Street, Suite 800
Honolulu, Hl 96813
Attention: Tiffany G. L. Lee

Subject: SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION,
SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT DETERMINATION
1571 Po'ipu Road; Koloa, Grand Hyatt
TMK: (4)2-9-001:002 PW 11.19.017

Dear Ms. Lee,

The Kauai County Shoreline Setback and Coastal Protection Ordinance (Ordinance No.
579) Section 8-27.2 states:

"'Substantial improvement' means any cumulative series of repairs,
reconstruction, improvements or additions to a structure over a ten (10)year
period, where the cumulative cost equals or exceeds fifty percent (50%) of the
market value of the structure before the start of construction of the first
improvement during that ten (10)yearperiod. For the purposes ofthisdefinition,
substantial improvement is considered to occur when the first alteration of any
wall, ceiling, floor, or other structural part of the building commences, whether or
not that alteration affects the external dimensions of the structure. ..."

Improvements are proposed to Building B atTMK: (4) 2-9-001:002 in Poipu. To
determine ifthe improvements are considered "substantial," we compare the total cost
of all improvements within the past10 years to the market value of the structure before
the start of construction of the first improvement. If the resulting ratio is less than 50%,
then the improvements are determined to be "unsubstantial."

Unless a professional appraisal is provided, the market value shall be determined by the
County's Real Property Assessment Division.

Market Value

There were several building permits for this building within the past ten years. The first
permit was approved in 2010, therefore the market value is the Replacement Cost New
Less Depreciation (RCNLD) value for 2010 as determined by the County's Real
Property Assessment Division. The market value of the building is $40,371,510.

www.kauai.gov
4444 Blce Street Suite 175 • Uhu'e, Hawal'l 96766 • (808) 241-4883 (b)

An Equal Opportimity Employer
(808) 241-6609(fl
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ENGINEERING DIVISION
DEFARTMENT O? PUBLIC WORKS
THE COUNTY OT KAUA'I

DEREK S. K. KAWAKAMI, MAYOR
MICHAEL A. DAHILIG, MANAGING DIRECTOR

LYLEM.
DEFUTY

r'^.Tl'Ci
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December4,2019 19 DEC-3

WATG
700 Bishop Street, Suite 800 Rfc C.. -
Honolulu, Hl 96813
Attention: Tiffany G. L. Lee

Subject: SHORELINE SETBACKAPPLICATION,
SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT DETERMINATION
1571 Po'ipu Road, Koloa, Grand Hyatt
TMK: (4)2-9-001:002 PW 11.19.017

Dear Ms. Lee,

The Kauai County Shoreline Setback and Coastal Protection Ordinance (Ordinance No.
579) Section 8-27.2 states:

"'Substantial improvement' means any cumulative series of repairs,
reconstruction, improvements or additions to a structure over a ten (10)year
period, where the cumulative cost equals or exceeds fifty percent (50%) ofthe
market value ofthe structure before the start of construction ofthe first
improvement during that ten (1 0) year period. For the purposes of this definition,
substantial improvement is considered to occurwhen the first alteration of any
wall, ceiling, floor, or other structural part of the building commences, whether or
not that alteration affects the external dimensions ofthe structure...."

Improvements are proposed to Building B at TIV1K: (4) 2-9-001:002 in Poipu. To
determine ifthe improvements are considered "substantial," we compare the total cost
of all improvements within the past 10 years to the market value ofthe structure before
the start of construction ofthe first improvement. Ifthe resulting ratio is less than 50%,
then the improvements are determined to be "unsubstantial."

Unless a professional appraisal is provided, the market value shall be determined by the
County's Real Property Assessment Division.

Market Value

There were several building permits for this building within the past ten years. The first
permit was approved in 2010, therefore the market value is the Replacement Cost New
Less Depreciation (RCNLD) value for 2010 as determined by the County's Real
Property Assessment Division, The market value ofthe building is $40,371,510.

"'\

4444 Rice Street Suite 175
www.kauai.gov

tihu'e, Hawai'i 96766 ' (808) 241-4883 (b)
An Equal Opportunity Employer

(808) 241-6609(fi



12/4/2019
WATG, Grand Hyatt, Koloa
December4,2019
Page 2 of 2

The costs ofthe previous permits are as follows:

The estimated cost of proposed improvements is $1,500,000. This is based on a cost
estimate prepared by general contractor Lane Uchimura from Nan Inc. on November
20, 2019. The total cost of improvements is estimated to be $5,370,000.

The cost of improvements compared to the market value is:

Cost of Improvements (past 10 years): $5,370,000
MarketValue (Real Property): $40,371,510

0.13301 or 13.3%

Since the total cost does not exceed 50% of the market value, the improvement is not
considered to be substantial. Based on our records there were no other permits forthe
structure within the past ten years. However, if any unpermitted work has been done, or
if there are modifications to this application, our determination shall be considered void
and the structure must be re-evaluated.

Ifyou have any questions or need additional information, please contact Anthony
Chandler at (808) 241-4884 or achandler@kauai.gov.

Sincerelyi iConcur

^- ^ /
Michael Moule, P.E.
Chief, Engineering Division

MM/SI/AC

Copy: Design and Permitting
Planning Departmentfl^gB!Blfea)

/le Tabata
Deputy County Engineer

4444 Rice Steet Suite 175
www.3<auai.gov

Lihu'e, Hawai'i 96766 • (808) 241-4883 (b) • (808) 241-6609 (f)
An Equal Opportunity Employer

Building Permit # Cost of Improvement
17-1355 200,000
16-1015 100,000
15-2387 50,000
10-838 925,000
10-837 785,000
10-836 785,000
10-835 1,025,000



WATG

strategy ptannlfig artiiitedure landscape intertnfs

honolulu | HI | 808 52188S8 wats.com

KAUA'I
RESORT & SPA

stamp | approval

kay pian

no. date issue

Issues } revisions

01-08/01/19 PERMITISSUE

sheettiye COVER

project nc.

checked by:

drawn by:

A1



VICINITYMAP
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J1571 Poipu Road - Koloa, Hi 96756
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C43 2-9-01-002
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Instructions: File all mfoTmation requested under Part A for processing fhe Determmatioii ofApphcability
(§8-27.1),includmg signature page. Fill out Parts A and B ifyau kaow fhat yourparcel will require a Certified
Shoreline Survey, due to the proxinuty to fhe shoreliiK. Ifyou are proposing a permitted structure or subdivision
wifhin fhe shoreline setback area fiU in Part C. For applications involviflg a vadaace, complete Part D.

Applicantlnfiirinalioii

AppUcant:
Mailing Address:

Waioli Surf Shack Holdings, LLC C/0 Greenwood Homes
5500 Weke Road, phone: B0o-662-a7aa
Hanalel,Hl967l4

Phone:
Email; tclarkiSgreenwood-homes.com

Applicaat's Status: (Check one)
Owner ofthe Properfy

Q Lessee offhe Property

l^ Authorized Agent

(Holder ofat least 75% offhe equitable acd legal title)
Lessee must have an unexpired and recorded lease offive (5) years or more from fhe
date offiliug offlus appUcation, Ifnot, Owaer(s) must provide a Letter ofAuthorization.
Attacli Letter ofAutitorization

Transmittal Date:

Projecf lofonnation (attacb addittODal sheets, ifhecessaiy)
CountyZonmgDistrict: *-'P8n TaxMapKey(s):

Laad Area:
^5-5-05-OZr
T2,17B yq. ht.

We are adding a small private spa on the lot nsirt to fhe sxlsting
SFR. We also have inciuded a new equipment pad ior Ihe spa equlpment. Along the north and eastern
borders of the parcel is a smal! rock wall. Thls waii is not retaining and is only for landscaping purposes.

stmcture or subdivisioii) ,we a'so t1ave a utility yard for y1e A/c ancl (<luc equipmsnt. This is simiiar to the spa equipment yard.

N0 PERMTTS WILL BE ISSUED WCTHOUT PLANNING COMMISSION ACCEFIANCE,
EXCEFT AS PROVTOED BM §8-27.8(c)(8)

PartA
ShoreUne Setback DetermiBation of Applicability (§8-27J.)
Check all tbat apply, BU in applicable information. Any bos checked must be accompanied by additional information,
photos and/or documentation.

1. Property is Abuttmg the Shoreline
Proposed project's approximate distaiice &om shoreliae (based on aerial map): ft.

2. Property is Not Abuttmg the Shorelme
ft.>400'!•[ Proposedprojecfs approximate distance from shoreliae (basedonaerialmap):

3. Additional Information:

[_] Sfaorelme Chaage (Erosion/Accretion) Rate: ___, ft./year
(Information avaUable here: www.soe^tJiawau.edu/coastsAaiiaicoynty/KCountv-html)

•I Number and description ofparcels (mcluding roads, bmldmgs, stmctures) between Shorelme and fhis parcel:

i3-- Parcel T2&22 (Wske Road) &Waibli Park

-1-

FOROFIldAEUSE ONI.Y:

SSD 20110 - .3dA
Acceptance Date: t^-l^.ll

Website Posting Date; i3-.n.'ti
Determmation Date: IL.f^-i't

Planmag Commission Date: ,.. H.-w
^xpiration Date: )'.^ .'2.1

Plamier Assigned: i-l'.,



[•I Topography (undulatmg, flat, slope, etc.;
Wi(y\oWMS-~"'""'"'

-^=^-~——-=^^=u

•j ^faprelinejtype^(e.jg. b^acb, dune, rocky, sandy wifh rocky puta'oppm^, etc.)
Sandy Beach

D Artificially mnored Shoreliae
Ifchecked, what type ofarmonng (e.g. seawall, revetment, bulkhead):

1 Is Ae armoring pemutted/autliorized?
1 Date ofaufhorization (attacli copy ofaufhorizatioa letter):

Js property in coastal floodplain (ifcliecked, what zone)?
JIasfhis propCTty beeasub[ectto coastol hazards^i.s^flo^iding, CTosipiiJsunanu, etc.) m the past?

PLEASENOTE:

Any misrepresentation of information in fhis shoreUne setback application will result in revocation of fbis
detemimation and may result in fines and criminal prosecution.

Appiicaat's Signature

^A.'ll
Date

•'AppHcabiUty'-Cto'fee'£GHi^ieted,by.PJIai®3agBepartmeii£S
_^/

^- Setback Deterjldn^tioB necessary. Requirements ofQrdinance No. 979 are applicable.
~^

D Setback D(!iermlnatloA^p0T necessSByTRequiiements of Ordmmce No. 979 are not appKcable.

^-.,/T\^
'^

J_•jP-'iL-lf
Date

tfPart A has beea deeAied tha^Dk^Qifiation will be necessary, the additional mformation will be required for
suhmission offhis appli^on^/^

(•] / A non-refimdable processing fee ofone hnndred dollars ($10©,0e)shall accompany a request for detenmnatioit~~y
(§8-27.8(e))
Aa aerial map/image (ex. Google Maps or Google Earfh) with a liae drawn from the shorelme/vegetation line
(approximate shorelme) to fhe proposed project and the calculated distance m feet.
A detailed Plot Plaa to scale with all existmg and proposed structures including driveways, visible lot coverage,
setbacks aod measurement defails, fences, gates, and walls, etc,
Buildmg Pennit Number (Ifbuilding plsas submitted)

-2-
6/21/i7



Exemption Determination

Exemption 1
In cases where tfae proposed structure or subdivision satisfies the following four criteria:

(A) la cases where tihie proposed slructure or subdivision is located outside oftiie Federal Emergency
Management Ageacy (FBMA) Flood Insuracce Rate Map (FIRM)

'V' or 'VE' fiood zones;
(B) The proposed sbucture or subdivision is located at an elevation which is thirty (30) feet above sea level

or greater;
(C) The applicaat can demonstrate to the satisfaction ofthe PIanning Director fhat the property is clearly

adjacent to a rocliy shorcline aiid fhat it will not affect or be affected by coastal erosion or hazards; and
(D) The shoreline setback shall be sixty (60) feet from the CCTtifiedjihoreliae which has been established

not more fhan twelve (12) monfhs from tbe date ofthe application for the exceptioa under this section.

D Exeraption 2
In cases where ihe appUcm.t can demonstrate to fhe satisfaction ofthe Plannmg Director fhat the applicant's
proposed structure or subdivision wUl not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding natural disasters. Factors to be considered shall include, but not
be lumted to, proximity to fhe shoreline, topography, properties between shoreline aiid applicaat's property,
elevation, and the history of coastal hazards m the area.

Exemption 3

Pursuant to §8-.27.7, fhose structures and uses found exempt in Table 3 (see pg. 7) iacluding repairs aad renovations
to a lawfijUy existmg stmcture, including nonconformmg stmctures, provided fhafc

(A) The rcpairs DO NOT eiilarge, add to or expaad fhe stmcture; increase the size or degree ofnoa-confonmty;
or intensify the use offhe strucftire or its mapact on coastal processes;

(B) The repairs DO NOT constitute a substantial improvement ofthe structure; aad
(C) The repairs are pennitted by fhe Compreheosive Zonmg Ordmance, Development Plans, building code>

fioodplam management regulations, special msaagement area requirements imder HRS Chapter 205A and
any other applicable rule or law.

Q Letter from fhe Department ofPublic Works statiag that fhe proposed project does NOT constitute
"Substantial Improvement," pursuant to §8-27,2(IfappUcable, wiU require valuation ofproject).

:;Exemptton:Dete]rnunatiori(toEie,c&fflipletefi:.b^:Ba^^^

D

Pursuanttp-§8-27.3fhe Kaua i County Code, 1987asametided,thePlanaragDepartmentherebyceriifiestheproposed
stmctur^fs) orf subdivision(s) as exempt from tiiose shoreline setback determinatiQn requirements established under §8-27.8.

[_] PuRiua&t to ^S-27.7 fli^Kaua'i County Code, 1987 as ameuded, fhe proposed stmcture(s) is pennitted wifhin the shoreline
setbaflEk are^. Whili
propcfsed^tructurei

'^n&^lt^ec

Additional c^;

mpt &om those shoreliae setback determmation requirements established under §8-27.8,tbe
siibject to fh^ .f§8-27.7(b).(Seepg.8)

G
br de^igaee

it^'conditions:

Date

6/21/17



October30,2019

Kauai County Planning Department
4444 Rice St. # 473
Lihue, Hl 96766

Dear Sir or Madam,

I, C Fred Taylor, am owner ofWaioli Barn Holdings, LLC and am therefore the beneficial owner
of the property TMK# (4) 5-5-005-027.1 hereby authorize Tyler Clark to apply for building

permits, zoning permits, shoreline setback determination, and SMA application on my behaif.
Please feel free to contact me at fredtavlor18(a)amaiLcom or at 949-413-9351 if you have any

questions.

Thank you for your cooperation.

Best regyd
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION

Instructions: File all inform.ation requested under Part A for processmg the Determination ofApplicability

(§8-27.1),includmgsignaturepage. FiUoutPartsAandBifyouknowthatyourparcelwiUrequireaCertified
Shoreline Suryey, due to the proximity to the shoreline. Ifyou are proposing a permitted stmcture or subdivision
within the shoreline setback area fill in Part C. For applicatioiis involving a vaiiance, complete Part D.

g<ippUcaicElK[nfi>ranatM)ri;

Applicant:
Mallmg AddrCSS: 5-7048 Kuhio Hlghway

LAURA BANCROFT, Trustee and DAVID BANCROFT

Hanalei, Hl

Phone:
Email:

Applicant's Status: (Check one)
[^l Owner ofthe Property
n Lessee ofthe Property

[_] Authorized Agent

(Holder ofat least 75% oftiie equitable and legal title)
Lessee musthave an unexpired and recorded lease offive (5) years or more from the
date offiUng pfthis ^plrcatipn. Ifnot, Owner(s) must prpyide aLetter pfAutiiorization.
Attach Letter ofAuthorization

Transmittal Date:

^^pject;I]BdiQir)toa^€ja^lEaSac^:aa
County' Zonmg District: s-e TaxMapKey(s):

Land Area:
(4)5-8-011:010

11,950 sf

Nature ofDevelopment:

(Description- ofproposed
stmcture or subdivision)

flew-wee<
bedroom space

conversion of interior loft to

N0 PERMTTS WBLL BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLANNWG COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN §8-27.8(c)(S)

PartA
ShoreUne Setback Determination ofAppUcability (§8-27.1)
Check all that apply, fill in applicable uaformation. Any box checked must be accompanied by additional information,
photos and/or documentatioa.

1. Property is Abutting the Shorelme

^ Proposed project's approxinia.te distance fi-om shorelme (based on aerial map): _50_jft.

2. Property is Not Abuttmg the Shoreline
Proposed project's approxicaate distance from shoreline (based oa aerial map):_ft.

3. Additional Inforaiation:
Shoreline Change (Erosion/Accretion) Rate:J_ft./year
(Information available here: wwv^^esth^w^i^diVcpasts/kaumcpuaty/KCounty.hto
Number and description ofparcels (includmg roads, buildings, stmctures) between Shoreline and this parcel:

-1-

" FOROFEICLULESE"ONtY:

SSD 202.0- ,3-'7
Acceptance Date: iz.j^'l'l'

Website Postmg Date: U-17. l^
Detemunation Date: i.3--I ^•11

Plannmg Commission Date:
-ri77T

Expiration Date: '2-- ILf- 20
Plaimer Assigned: <J&'



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELmE SETBACKAPPLICATION

Topogra^^undula.tiD^,fl;at^slo^e,etc.}mdgrouiid elevation of subject parcel (Lowest and^Hj^hes^elevations}_

Shorelme type (e.g. beach^ dune, rocky, sand^ wifh rocky outeropjpmg,etc.)

]sandybeach

Artificially annored Shoreline
If checked, what type of arm.oring (e.g. seawaU, revetaient, buUsJiead):
Is the armoring peraiitted/authorized?

jDate ofaufhorization (atta-ch copy of authorization letter):
|/J Is property ia coastal floodplain (if cbecked, what zoae)? .VK3_
^ Hasthispropertybeen subjectfo cpastal fcazards (i.e. fioodmg, erosioD, tsunami, etc^^mthe^ast?

itsunami

PLEASEN^)TEi

Any misrepresentation of information m this shoreline setback application will result in revocation offhis
determination and may result in fmes and cnminal prosecution.

Appt iguature

Date

^ApplKdIriaiib?^£Qi>eicx^^

Setback Detenninaiion necess^ry.Requirements ofOrdinanceNo. 979 are applicable.

D

^r -7
/ /

is N^ftLnetfessary. ReqiBiepients of Ordinance No. 979 are not applicable.
/ 1^\ \

K ^L / L. ^-^J
:esigue^ Date

IfPart A has been deeifaed thafa'^ietdmimgtlon will be necessary, the additional m&nnation will be required foi
submissionofthis applisation.

PartB v--^.//

A non-refundable processiag fee of one hundred dollars ($100.00) shall accompany a request for determmation.
(§8-27.8(e))
Aii aerial map/image (ex. Google M^aps or Google Earth) with a line drawn -from the shoreline/vegetation line
(approximate shoreline) to the proposedt project and tiie calculated distance in feet.
A detailed Plot Plan to scale with all existing and. proposed structures mcluding driveways, visible lot coverage,
setbacks and measurement details, fences, gates, and walls, etc.
Building PermitNiunber Ctfbuilding plans submitted)

-2-
G/21/17



PLANNBMG DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACKDETERMINATION

Exemption Determination

Exemptiou 1
In cases where the proposed structure or subdivlsion satisfies the following four criteria:

(A) In cases where the proposed sfructure or subdivision is locafed outside oftbe Federal Emergency
Management Agency CE?EMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM)

'V' or 'YE'1 flood zoaes;
(B) The proposed structure or subdivisiou is located at an elevation wbich is fhirty (30) feet above sea level

or greater;
(C) Tb& applicanf can demonstrafe fo the satisfacfion offhe Plaiming Director that fhe property is clearly

adjacent to a rocky shoreline and tfaat it will not afiect or be affected by coastal erosion or hazards; and
(D) The shoreline setback shall be sixty (60) feet firom the cerdfied shoreline which has been established

not more than frwelve (12) monfhs from the date oftiie appUcalion for fhe exception under this section.

Exemption 2
In cases where the applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction offhe Plaimmg Director that the applicant's
proposed structure or subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contdbute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding natural disasters. Factors to be considered shall include, but not
be limited to, proximity to fhe shorelme, topography, properties between. shorelme and applicant's property,
elevation, and the history ofcoastal hazards in the area.

Exempfion 3

Pursuantto §8-27.7,thosestructures and uses found exempt in Table 3 (seepg. 7) mcludmg repairs Emd renovatioiis
to a lawfidly existing stmctarei includmg noaconfonmng structures, provided that:

(A) The repairs DO NOT enlarge, add to or expand fhe structure; increase fhe size or degree ofnon-confonnity;
or mtensify the use offhe structure or its impact on coastal processes;

(B) The repairs DO NOT constitufe a subsfantial improvement offhe sfructire; and
(C) The repairs are permitted by tiie Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance, Development Plans, buildmg code,

floodplain managemeirt regulations, special management area requirements under HRS Chapter 205A and
any ofher applicable rule ot law.

Letter from fhe Department ofPubIic Works stating that the proposed project does NOT constitute
"Substaiitial Improvement," pursuant to §8-27.2(If applicable, will require valuation ofproject).

yE^emptiQn?DiSennuUatiuir3<>3»toiBg>fet^^

Pursp^Tt~tb §8-27.3AeKaua'iCountyCode,, 1987 as amended, the PlaBning Department hereby certifies the proposed
'/ stmcture^) or subdivision(s) as exempt from those sh.oreline setback determmation requirements establlshed under §8-27.£

Q
'E^uisuant

to §8-27.7
•tlie^l£au^;iCounty Code, 1987 as amended, fhe proposed structure(s) is pemutted withm the shoreliae

itbac^: area. 'Whil^Vx^mpt
^rom fhose shoreline setback determmation requirements estabUshed under §8-27.8,tfae

prc^f&sed stTucture(s^is^ite]'ect to tiie cooditioiis of §8-27.7(b).(See pg. 8)

ing Dir^ct^pr design^e Date' i
A;dditional co^nme&tsTconditions:

-3-
G/21/17



10/16/2019

ENGINEERING DIVISION
DEPARTMENT Of PUBLIC WORKS
THE COUNTY Of KAUA'I

DEREK S. K. KAWAKAMI, MAYOR
MICHAEL A. DAHTLIG, MANAGING DIRECTOR

LYLB M. Tl^BUMf • ;

DEpurr couwil' 'fcGnBa.

October16,2019

Belles Graham LLP p
Watumull Plaza
4334 Rice Street, Suite 202
LThu'e, Hl 96766-1388

Attention: Mr. Jonathan J. Chun

Subject: SHORELINE SETBACKAPPLICATION,
SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT DETERMINATION
5-7048 Kuhio Highway, Bancroft, Wainiha
TMK: (4)5-8-011:010

Dear Mr. Chun,

HPT 1 R S C
l!u 110 H /

PW 09.19.087

The Kauai County Shoreline Setback and Coastal Protection Ordinance (Ordinance No.
579) Section 8-27.2 states:.

"'Substantial improvement' means any cumulative series of repairs,
reconstruction, improvements or additions to a structure over a ten (10)year
period, where the cumulative cost equals or exceeds fifty percent (50%) of the
market value ofthe structure before the start of construction ofthe first
improvement during thatten (10) year period. Forthe purposes ofthis definition,
substantial improvement is considered to occur when the first alteration of any
wall, ceiling, floor, or other structural part of the building commences, whether or
not that alteration affectsthe extemal dimensions ofthe structure...."

Improvements are being proposed to the dwelling atTMK: (4) 5-8-011:010 inWainiha.
To determine ifthe improvements are considered "substantial," we compare the total
cost of all improvements within the past1O years to the market value of the structure
before the start of construction of the first improvement. Ifthe resulting ratio is less than
50%, then the improvements are determined to be "unsubstantial."

Unless a pr'ofessional appraisal is provided, the market value shall be determined by the
County's Real Property Assessment Division.

Market Value
The market value is the Replacement Cost New Less Depreciation (RCNLD) value for
2019 as determined bythe County's Real Property Assessment Division. The market
value of the building is $406,600. Fifty percent (50%) of this is $203,300 (or $406,600
divided by2)..

4444 Eice Street Suite 175
www.kauai.gov

Lihu'e, Hawai'i 96766 • (808) 241-4883 (b) • (808) 241-6609 (f)
An Equal Opportunity Einployer
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10/16/2019

Belles Graham LLP
October 16, 2019
Page 2 of 2

There were no other permits within the past ten years. The cost of improvements for
the current work is estimated to be $5,000. This was based on a cost estimate prepared
by contractor Hanalei Handyman that was dated September 19, 2019.

The cosf of improvements compared to the market value is:

Cost of Improvements (past 10 years): $5,000
Market Value (Real Property): $406,600

0.01220r 1.2%

Since the total cost does not exceed 50% ofthe market value, the improvement js not
considered to be substantial. Based on our records there were no other permits for the
structure within the past ten years. However, if any unpermitted work has been done, or
if there are modifications to this application, our determination shall be considered vojd
and the structure must be re-evaluated.

Ifyou have any questions or need additional information, please contact Anthony
Chandler at (808) 241-4884 or email at achandler@kauai.gov.

Sincerely, Concur,

P.E.
Chief, Engineering Division

ile Tabata
Deputy County Engineer

MM/SI/AC
Copy: Design and Permitting

Planning Department (Romio Idica)

www.kauai.gov
4444 Kce Street Suite 175 • Lihu'e, Hawal'i 96766 • (808) 241-4883 (b) • (808) 241-6609 (f)

An Equal Opportuiiity Employer



Jody Galinato

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:
Attachments:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Jonathan Chun <Jjc@kauai-law.com>
Tuesday, December 10, 2019 2:39 PM
Jody Galinato; Mike Laureta
FW: Deck has been removed.
20191209_101945.jpg;20191209_122555.jpg

Follow up
Flagged

CAUTION:Thisemail originated from outside the County of Kauai. Do notdick links oropen attachments even ifthesenderis known
to you unless it is something you were expecting,

Jody:

The deck in the front has been removed. Attached are before and after pictures. I've revised the application to
only includethe interior renovation ofthe loftto bedrooms. I'm sendingthe$100application fee and a revised
application noting that the deck has been removed.

Jon
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BELLES GRAHAM LLP

JONATHAN J. CHUN 2928-0
4334 Rice Street, Suite 202
Lihue, Kauai, Hawaii 96766
Telephone: (808) 246-6962
Facsimile: (808)245-3277
Bmail: jjc@kauai-law.com

Attoraey for Applicants
LAURABANCROFT,
Trustee ofthe Laura Bancroft Living Trust
and DAVID BANCROFT

BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF PLANNING

OFTHE

COUNTY OF KAUAI

In The Matter OfThe AppUcation

Of

CLASS I ZONING PERMIT
N0. Z-I-)

) APPLICATION; EXBBBITS "A" - "J"

LAURA BANCROFT, Trustee ofthe Laiu-a )
Bancrofi Living Trust and DAVID )
BANCROFTforaClassIZomngPermitfor )
real property situated at Wainiha, Kauai, )
Hawaii, identified by Kauai Tax Map Key )
No. (4) 5-8-011:010 and contauing an areaof )
11,950 square feet, more or less )

)

(Removal of lanai and Conversion of
interior loft to bedroom space)
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APPLICATION

Comes now, the Applicants in the above-captioned proceedings, by and through

ftieir undersigned attomey, and hereby submits the following Application:

SECTION 1. APPLICANTS/SUBJECT PROPERTY/OWNERS.

1.1 Applicants. The Applicants are LAURA BANCROFT, Tmstee of the

Laura Bancroft Livmg Tmst and DAVID BANCROFT who are the owners of Ifae Subject

Property. The Applicants have aufhorized Jonathan J. Chun of Belles Crraham LLP to file this

Application pursuant to the Applicants' Authorization attached hereto as Exhibit "A".

1.2 Subiect Propertv. The property which is the subject matter of fhis

Application ("Subject Property") is described as Lot 80 located in Wainiha, Kauai, Hawaii,

identified by Kauai Tax Map Key No. (4) 5-8-011:0l0. A legal description of the Subject

Property is contamed in Exhibit "B" attached hereto. The Subject Property contains

approximately 11,950 square feet.

1.3 Ownershiu. The Subject Property is owned by the Applicants as shown on

Exhibit "B".

SECTION 2. LOCATION AND LAND USE DESIGNATIONS OF PROPERTY.

2.1 Location. The Subject Property is located in Wairdha, Kauai, Hawaii, and

is shown on tfae Tax Map attached hereto as Exhibit "C". The proposed location of the

developmeut on the Subject Property is shown on the Plot Plan on Sheet A01 ofExtubit "D".
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2.2 Land Use Designations. The respective State Land Use Coinmission

("SLUC"), Kaua'i General Plaa, County of Kauai Comprehensive Zonmg Ordinance ("CZO"),

aad other relevant land use designations for the Subject Property are as follows:

a. SLUC. As shown on the Hanalei 1000' scale map attached

as Exhibit "E", fhe Subject Property is located in the SLUC Urbaa District. The Project Area has

been located in the SLUC Urban District since the inception ofthe SLUC Districts.

b. Kaua'i General Plan. As shown on the General Plan Map attached

as Exlubit "F", fhe Subject Property is located in the Kaua'i General Plan Land Use Residential

Commimity Desigaation. The Project Area has been consistently located in the Residential

designation or classification under prior General Plans.

c. CZO. As shown on the Zoning Map ZM-WN-HN700 map

attached as Exhibit "G", the Project Area is located in fhe CZO Residential (S.-4) District. The

Subject Property has been located in the CZO Residential District smce the adoption ofthe CZO.

d. Development Plan Area. The Subject Property is located within

fhe North Shore Development Plan Area.

e. Special Management Area. As shown on ttie SMA Map

(Exbibit
"H"), all of fhe Subject Property is located wifhin the Special Management Area

("SMA") ofthe County ofKauai. The Subject Property has been located witbin the SMA since

the adoption ofthe SMA Rules (December 17, 1979).

f. Shoreline. The Subject Property is located along fhe Shoreline as

defined in HRS Chapter 205A, Part III.
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g. Violations. A notice ofviolation has been issued as to this Subject

Property for constmction of a storage shed. The shed has smce been removed. No fine was

assessed for tiris violation.

h. Land Use Conditions. The Subject Property is subject to the

following laad use conditions:

(i) SLUC District Boundarv Amendment. Not applicable.

(ii) Kaua'i General PIan Amendment. Not applicable.

(iii) CZO Zonine Amendment. Not applicable.

(iv) CZO Use Peimit. Not applicable.

(v) SMA Use Pemiit. There has beeu no SMA permit issued

for fhe Subject Property.

SECTION3. EXISTING USES AND PROPOSED DEVELOPMBNT OF SUBJECT
PROPERTY.

3.1 Existing Uses. The Subject Property is an improved parcel of land

containiag a single family dwellmg. The existing single family dwellmg is shown on Sheet A01

of Exlubit D". The Subject Property is currently being used for residential aad transient

vacation rental purposes area by fhe AppUcants.

3.2 Proposed Development. The Applicants converted the interior loft on the

upper level to bedroom space and have removed a previously cODStmcted lanai/deck from ftie

front of the house (hereiaafter sometimes refen-ed to as the "Development"). Floor plans and

elevations for fhe removed laaai and the conversion of the interior loft on the upper level to

bedroom space are showa on Sheets A01, A02 and A03 ofExliibit "D".
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SECTION4. DESCRIPTION OF SUBXECT PROPERTY AND roENTIFICATION OF
SURROUNDING LANDS.

4.1 Adjacent Propert^. The Subject Property is a beachfront lot within a

developed residential subdivision in the Wamiha area. Kuhio Highway fomis fhe Subject

Property's soufhem boundary. Across Kuhio Highway to fhe south ofthe Subject Property is a

residential lot identified as Tax Map Key No. (4) 5-8-011:028 containing a two bedroom, one

bathroom dwelling (Parcel
"28"). Parcel 28 is classified as homestead by the County Real

Property Tax division. To the north ofthe Subject Pioperty is the Pacific Ocean. Paicel 29 is

classified as residential by the County of Kauai Real Property Tax division. To the east of fhe

Subject Property is a vacaut residential lot identified as Tax Map Key No. (4) 5-8-012-008. To

the west of the Subject Property is a residential lot contaimng a small one bedroom, oae

bathroom dwelling identified as Tax Map Key No. (4) 5-8-011-011 (Parcel
"11"). Parcel 11 is

classified as residential by the County Real Property Tax division.

4.2 Natyral Enviromnent.

a. General Descriotion. The Subject Property is a fairly level lot that

is adjacent to Kuhio Highway which forms the Subject Property's southem boundary. The

Subject Property is currently improved with a single family dwelling unit. The Subject Property

has mature coconut pahns, banana trees, ironwood trees and shiubs surrounding the single fanuly

dwelling.

b. Land Classification. As set forth in the Detailed Laad

Classification study (Island of Kauai ) (Land Study Bureau, University of Hawaii), the Subject
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Property is wifhin the Land Type 93 that has an over-all productivity latings for lands of

D (D93), which is the second lowest productivity rating.

c. Ramfall. According to the Detailed Land Classification study, the

Subject Property is indicated to receive approximately 35-80 inches ofaimual ramfall.

d. Botanical Resources. Existing vegetation in the Project Area

consists of mature pahn trees, banana plants, ironwood trees and various ground cover aad

shrubs.

4.3 Present Uses And Improvements. Ttie Subject Property is presently used

for residential and transient vacation rental purposes.

SBCTION 5. PERMITS REOUESTED AND REOUIRED.

5.1 Class I Zonmg Permit. A Class I Zondng Pemiit is required for the

Development. See CZO Sections 8-4.7 (a)(l).

SECTION 6. IMPACTS OP DEVELOPMENT.

6.1 Botaiucal Resources and Wildlife. A discussion of the botanical and

wildlife resources witbin the Subject Property is as follows:

6.1.1 Botarucal Resources. There are no known listed, proposed or

candidate threatened or endangered plant species within the Subject Property. The plaats within

the Subject Property are matoire palm trees, baaaiia plants, ironwood trees and various ground

cover and shrubs. Most or all of the species within fhe Subject Property are introduced 01 alien

species. None offhe plants in the Subject Property are considered a species of coucem or rare

aad vulnerable.
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6.1.2 Wildlife Resources. The Subject Property is not located witbin or

near any Natural Area Reserve or Wildlife Refuge or Sanctuary. Due to the developed nature of

the neighborhood, there are no known nestmg sites or habitats for any endangered species on the

Subject Property. The Kauai General Plaa North Shore Heritage Resource Map notes that there

is a high density area of threatened or endangered species south of the Subject Property across

Kuhio Highway which is mostly undeveloped.

6.2 Historical Resources. TheApplicaats arenotaware ofanyarchaeological,

culttu-al or historical resources on the surface of the Subject Property which will be affected by

ftie proposed work. The Subject Property is not listed on or nommated to either the State or

Federal Register of Historic Places. The Subject Property is not near any County, State or

Federal designated eultural or lustoric disttict. The Kauai General Plan North Shore Heritage

Resource Map shows fhere are cultural features to the south ofthe Subject Property across Kuhio

Highway and to fhe east aad west. In the event of inadvertent historic site or burial discovery in

the future, the AppUcants will inunediately contact fhe Historic Preservation Division of the

Department of Land and Nataral Resources. A copy of tfie Kauai General Plan North Shore

Heritage Resource Map is attached hereto as Exhibit I".

6.3 Air QuaIity/Noise. The Development will have little or no impact on the

air quality and ambient noise levels in the area. Air quality and ambient noise levels may be

affected at a very minimal level during the construction of the outdoor laaai facing Kuhio

Highway and the conversiou of the interior loft to bedroom space. All vehicles or

equipment used by the Applicants durmg construction will be properly muffled, housed and
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maintained to reduce any noise unpacts or emission impacts. The Envirorunental Protection

Agency (EPA) and Slate ofHawaii air quality standaids will not be exceeded.

6.4 Floodine and Drainage. The Subject Property is situated wiflun Flood

Zone VE (elevation 21) as shown on the County of Kauai's flood insurance rate maps (Flood

Insurance Rate Map 150002-003 5E). A copy of a portion of FIRM 150002-0035E is attached

hereto as Exliibit "J".

6.5 Utilities.

a. Potable Water. The Subject Property receives water seryice from

fhe County of Kauai. The Development will have a minimal impact on the County of Kauai

water system.

b. Electric/Communications. The Subject Property has electric

service. The Development will have a minor affect to electric service.

6.6 Wastewater Treatment and Disposal. The dwelling imit is served by a

residential cesspool. The Development will not geneiate any additional wastewater.

6.7 Solid Waste Disposal. Refase is collected fi-om the Subject Property by

the County ofKauai. The Applicants currendy pay for refuse disposal through its real property

tax assessment. The Development will not generate any additional solid waste.

6.8 Govermnental Services. The Development will liave little or no impact on

govemmental services.

6.9 Economics. TheDevelopmentwiUhavethefolIowing economicimpacts:

a. Jobs. The Development will not result in any additional

employment opportunities. There will be a small short temi benefit durmg the removal of the
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front laiiai/deck and the conversion ofthe interior lofi space, but there is no anticipated long temi

employment opportunities associated with fhis work.

b. Housing. The Development will not result in the need for

additional worker housing. All persons involved in the removal of the lanai and tfae conversion

ofthe interior loft to bedroom space are already living on Kauai.

c. Property Values. Since the fair market value of real property is

based on the value of the land and physical improvements, the removal of the wood lanai and

conversion offhe interior lofit to bedroom space may increase the value ofthe Subject Property.

This may result m tncreased real property taxes on the Subject Property, which will benefit the

County ofKauai.

6.10 Population. The Development will not result in aay increase in

population.

6.11 Traffic Circulation. The major road which services the Subject Property is

K-ubio Highway. The Development, in and of itself, will not significantly increase trafGc on

these roads.

6.12 Heritage Resources. The Kauai General Plan North Shore Heritage

Resourees Map attaehed as Exhibit "I" depicts natural, cultural and scenic resources that are

important to the County and intended to be preserved. The Subject Property is across Kuluo

Highway and to the west of an area shown as having a "very lugh density" of fhreatened and

endangered species. There are two areas also to the soufh, east aad west offhe Subject Property that

are noted as having cultural features. There are no special designatioiis for the Subject Property.
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SECTION 7. SLUC CONSroERATIONS.

7.1 SLUC Urban District. The Subject Property is located within the SLUC

Urban District. HRS Section 205-2(b) provides that uses in fhe urban district shall include activities

or uses as provided by ordiaances or regulations ofthe couaty. The Subject Property is within. the

Residential (R-4) District and fhe existing residential uses are consistent wifli the Subject Property's

zorung.

7.2 Proposed Development's ComDliance wifti SUJC Urban Disteict Standards.

The Development is aUowed as part of tfae residential use of the Subject Property. See

HRSSection205-2(b).

SECTION8. GENERALPLANCONSIDERATIONS.

8.1 Kaua'i General Plaa Land Use Designation. The Subject Property is located

in fhe Kaua'i General Plan Residential Commimity Land Use Designation. The definition of this

designation is set forih in Section 2.2 ofthe Kaua'i General Plan, which provides in relevant part as

foUows:

This designation mdicates existing areas that are primarily
residential with few to no other uses. These areas are located
outside the quarter iiule bouudary of Neighborhood Center and are
no longer intended to be utilized as a growtb tool to indicate areas
offature development.

8.2 Development's Compliance with Kaua'i General Plaii Standards. The

Development is consistent with tfae Residential Commuiuty designation as defined in Section 2.2.

The Development is incidental to use of the residential use of the Subject Property and the

surroundmg properties.
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SECTION 9. CZO RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT CONSIDERATIONS.

9.1 CZO Residential District. The Project Area is located wiflun tiie CZO

Residential (R-4) District. Uses in the CZO Residential CR-4) District aie set forth in

CZO Article 4, which provides in relevaat part as follows:

"

Sec. 8-4.1 Purpose.

The Residential District regulates the number of people
living in a given area by specifymg the maximum allowable
number of dwelliag imits fhat may be developed on aay given
parcel of land. In order not to differentiate between
economic groups or life-styles, a reasonable flexibility in the type
of dwelling imits and fheir placement on the land has beea
provided.

(a) To establish standards goveming fhe development,
construction aad use ofhoiisiag and dwelling facfliries.

(b) To provide opportunity for all groups of persons to
obtain adequate housmg within each area of the County suitable
for residential iise in relation to otber laad uses and coasistent with
the preservation ofaatural, scenic, and historic resouices.

(c) To establish fhe level ofxnimmum services necessary to
assuie the adequacy ofhousing.

(d) To eacourage a variety of housiag types, sizes and
densities necessary to meet fhe needs ofall economic groups and
to avoid eaviromnental monotony detrfmental to the quality oflife.

(e) To maintam the character and integrity of communities
wifhin residential districts aad support residents in continuing to
live aad raise their families m tfaese neighborhoods.

9.2 Development Compliaace wifh CZO Resideatial District Standards. The

Development is accessory to fhe residential uses offhe Subject Property. The removal offhe fi-ont

lanai does not expand fhe structure further mto tfae shoreline setback area. The conversion of the

loft space into bedroom space is aa allowable residential use. The removal of the laaai facing

KTihio Highway does not violate aay CZO development standards nor does the conversion of fhe
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loft space to bedroom space. Repairs to existing structures aie allowed within the shoreline setback

area as long as the repairs do not enlarge, add to or expand the structure ... or intensify the use of

the stmcture or its impact on coastal processes. CZO Section 8-27.7(a)(6). The conversionoffhe

interior loft to bedroom space complies with this criteria. CZO Section 8-27.7(a)(8) aUows for

minor stmctures to be located wifhin fhe shoreline setback area. The interior renovation and fhe

removal ofthe deck costs less than $125,000.00, does not adversely affect beach processes, does not

impede the natural processes and/or movement of the shoreline, is consistent wifh the purpose of

CZO Article 8 and is more fhaa 40' from flie shoreliue. See Shoreline Setback Detemiinarion Form

submitted concurrenfly with this appUcation.

SECTtON 10. CLASS I ZONING PERMIT CONSIDERATIONS.

10.1 CompatibUity Wifh Surroimding Uses. The Property is surrounded

by properties located within the SLUC Residential District. Uses on the surrounding lands. are

all residential in nature. The Subject Property is similar m topography, character and nature with

adjacent and surrounding properties and the proposed Development is consistent with such

surroundmg uses.

10.2 CompUance with CZO Class I Zonmg Pemiit Standards. The Applicants

have complied wifh the procedural provisioiis for a Class I Zoning Permit by fhe filing and

processing ofthis AppBcation.

SEC'HON 11. NORrH SHORE DEVELOPMENT PLAN CONSIDERATIONS.

11.1 Developraent PIan Goals and Objectives. The goals and objectives offhe

North Shore Update, as adopted by the North Shore Development Plan Ordinance, include the

following:
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Goal A: To preserve the unique natural beauty of the North Shore
Planmng Area.

Goal B: To preserve the special rural charm of the North Shore
Plamung Area.

Goal C: To provide for the safety aad welfare of the people of their
property ofthe North Shore Planmng Area.

Goal D: To provide for economic development of the North Shore
Planmng Area.

GoalE: To preserve the wildlife and flora and the North Shore,
recognizing man s dependence upon tlus preservation for
his own health aud welfare.

Goal F: To insure tiie preservation of historic-archaeological sites
m the North Shore Platming Area.

Goal G: To create a development for evolutionary growth that
depends upon a plaiming process whereby conflicts can be
resolved through fhe establishment of priorities and
commumty participation.

GoalH: To provide for recreatioiial opportunities fhat are
compatible with unique qualities and natural features ofthe
North Shore.

11.2 CompUance with Development Plan Standards. The Development will not

conflict with any offhe Goals contained in fhe North Shore DPO. The design, layout aad outside

appearance of the lanai will be compatible with the natural beauty and na-al chaan of the aiea.

As such, fhe proposed use will not conflict wifh Goals A or B. The proposed Development will

provide a short tena economic opportuaity for Kauai residents and as such will promote Goal D.

The proposed Development will have no negative impact on the public safety or welfare, on any

endangered species of plants or animals, on archaeologic or historic sites, or on recreational
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opportunities on or around the Property. As such, it will not conflict with Goals C, E, F or H.

The process of filing flus Application is consistent wifh Ifae purposes of Goal G.

SECTION 12. HRS CHAPTER 343 (ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENTS)
CONSIDERATIONS.

12.1 HRS Chaoter 343. The Development is not subject to the provisions of

Hawaii Revised Statates Chapter 343.

SECTION 13. NATFVE HAWAHAN ISSUES.

13.1 The Develooment's Impacts on Traditional or Cultural Practices. The

Development will have no impact on any known traditional or customaiy practices of native

Hawaiians. The Applicants have owned fhe Subject Property smce 2004. TTie Subject Properiy

is fully developed wifh a suigle family dwelling. To Applicants own kuowledge as the owner of

the Subject Property, they are unaware of any cultural practicing on fhe Subject Property smce

they bought the Subject Property. The Applicants have also contacted Michael Olanolan, a local

cultural practitioner, who confimied fhat he was not aware of aay traditional or customary

cultural practices occurring on the Subject Property. The Subject Property is fully developed in

fbat it is zoned and used for residential purposes and has an existmg dwelling. The courts have

recognized that it is "always 'inconsistent' to permit the practice of traditional and customary

native Hawaiian rights on such property." State v. Hanapi, 89 Haw. 177, 187 (1998). Based on

this knowledge and mfomiation, the Applicants do not believe fhe Development will have any

negative unpact on any cultural or historic sites or resources located withia the Subject Property.

(W:/DOCS/28452/2/W0161901.DOCX } -17-



SECTION 15. CONCLUSION.

The Applicants respectfully request that the Plamiing Du-ector of the

County ofKauai grant the Applicants a Class I Zornng Pennit for Development.

DATED: Lihue, Kauai, Hawaii, __DEC_[^J319_.

BELLES GRAHAM LLP

JQ^.TMANJ.CHUN
fttomey for Applicants,

LAURA BANCROFT, Trustee ofthe Laura
Bancroft Living Trust aad
DAVID BANCROFT

In The Matter Of The Application Of LAURA BANCROFT, Trustee of Laura Bancroft Living
Trust and DAVID BANCROFT, for a CIass I Zoniug Permit for realproperty situated at
Waimha, Kauai, Hawaii, identified by Kauai Tax Map Key No. (4) 5-8-011:010 and contaimng
an area of 11,950 sq. fi., more or less (Removal of lanai and conversion ofinterior loft to
bedroom space)

{W:/DOCS/28452/2/W0161901 .DOCX } -18-



(LAURA BANCROFT, Trustee ofthe Laura Bancroft Liviug Tmst
and DAVID BANCROFT, Application for Class I Zoning Pemiit

(Removal of lanai and Conversion of interior loft to bedroom space)

A. AUTHORIZATION

ApplicantsAuthorization..........................................................................................A

B. TITLE/LEGAL DESCRJPTIONS

WarrantyDeed...........................................................................................................B

C. MAPS

TaxMap (5-8-011:010)..............................................................................................C
SitePlan/FloorPlans/Elevations................................................................................D
1000' Scale Hanalei Map ...........................................................................................E
GeneralPlanMap......................................................................................................F
ZonmgMap................................................................................................................G
SMAMap...................................................................................................................H
Kauai Geaeral Plan North Shore Heritage Resource Map.........................................I
PortionofFIRM150002-0035E................................................................................J
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ACTHORIZATION

LAURA BANCROFT, Trustee of the Laura Bancrofi Living Trust, dated

Febmary 23, 2012, as amended 01 restated, and DAVID BANCROFT, both ofwbose mailing

address P. O. Box 840, Hanalei, Kauai, Hawaii 96714 (liereinafier collectively "Applicant")

hereby aufhorizes JONATHAN J. CHUN, Esq., of Belles Graham LLP to file applications on

behalf of tfae Applicaut, witti fhe Planning Department and the Planning Commission of the

County of Kauai, and all other govemmental agencies, to do all the things necessary to obtain

zoning pennits, use permits, variance peimits, building permits, grading pennits and other land

use pemijts related to uses, activities, stmctures and development on that certain pioperty

located at Wainiha, Kauai, Hawaii, more specificaUy identified as Kauai Tax Map Key

No. (4)5-8-011:010.

/ /'- .».,')
, 2019.DATED: LS> /

LAUSA BANCROFT LIYNG TRUST

Bv A'fy
J^AjSl '^e<^n{

LAUfcABANCROFT
Its/Tiustee

V

<Q^^-.
DAVTO BANCROFT

(W^DOCS/284S2/2/W0159473DOCX}
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LANDCOURTSYSTEM

AFTER RECORDATION RETURN BY:

CYNTHIA HANNAH-WHITE, ESQ.
XAUAI ESTATE 1AW, LUC
2970 Kele Street, Suite 205
Uhue, Hl96766

< 1/1
fl-32()20S61

STATEOFHAWAII
BUREAU OF CONVEYANCES

RECORDED

February 28, 2012 8:00 AM
Doc No(s) A-44410570

/s/MICUANMmOMPSON
BE81STRAR

nlitk Conveyance Tax: $0.00

X MAIt PiCK-UP to:

Pages to record; 4

TrTLE OF DOCUMENT: WARRANTVDEED

PARTIES TO THE DOCUMENT:

Granton lAURAJANEBANCROFT,unmarrted

Grantee: LAURA BANCROFT, Trustee ofthe Laura Bancroft Uving Trust, dated February
23,2012, as amended or restated, and DAVID BANCROFT, unmarried

TMK# (4)5-8-011-010 DOCUMENTNO-: 200M17459

THIS DEED, made this 23ri day of Februaiy, 2012, by and between IAURA JANE
BANCROFT, unmarried, herein referred to as the "Srantor," and IAURA BANCROFT, Trustee uf
the laura Bancroft Uwli^ Trust dated February 23,2012, as amended or restated, whose
address Is P.0. Box 840, Hanalei, Hawaii 96714, having all powers under said trust agreement,
including the fiill power to sell, convey, exchange, mortgage, lease, assign or otherwise deal
with and dispose of alf property ofthe trust, real and personal, and DAVID BANCROFT,

/"
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Countyofl&iuai,St3te<rfHaKi^,andn*oiieparijculariydesiAedKi6diaiit"A''aUadiedhenetB

To SUWIB UU108WT, tinmamed, as
pwceft (SX) Interesl;

TalAURABWKWiFr.TrusteeirfthelaiaaSaiicnAUni^TnistdatedFebroary /
23, 2012, as amended or pestated, in Tfusfc an undmded «Aie^-fii»epeneirt
(95%)hiteresfc

AND1tene^«siwiSkremsandei5,ra<(ts.EBUKandpniiastJhereor,anda(l(rftheestate,
right, titte and interest rftfae Grantof5,.b(dli at faw and m equity, tfierdn and thereto.

TO HAVE AND TO HOtD tfie same, together witb the hnpravements thereon and all
rights, easemenls, [Bnrit^es and appuitenancs theteunto betonpng or aniertaining or held
and enjoyed therewith uatDsaid Grantees, as Tenants in Common, forever.

Grantew auept ttecoineyaraa ai the t&»am3ess^ fofdtabove.

Grantor does hereby ccweiant and ^nee nrith firantee that the Grattor is lawftttly
seized in fee simpte of the prenares terebyconweyed; tbat thesame are free and clear ofand
ftom aII encunabranres. exrejrt as afeissaidandatcq* forthe Sai (rfreai pn^aerty taxes not
yet by iaw t'equlned to te paid; tlat 6»ant»»-stf»sirie arri absohate tiwfflertrfsaid personat
prcq>erty, ifany, and that said pers<mal jimperty is free and dearofaB encumfaances except as
aforesaid; that the Grantor has good rya to stSia«Klconwysaid ptCTnises and said pereonal
property, if any, as aftxesaid, and  atGrantor twU WARRANTANO DBOB) tlie same unto
Grantee a^inst ttw lawfid claaasand ttenaands <rfa8 pe»som»eatceptas afen'esald, forever.

.UtBUSfc

The tenn "Giantoi* and 'Grante^" or any
and include the mascirime, fenwime or iMutn; the
trustees, partneKsft<|Bwcoq>tHa&>ns,andtfea('aideadirfdi«r
persona) represeritatwes, asceessais m tnst am!

used ia plaoe Aenarf, shaB mean
or piural ramiber, intfividuab,

lasjaediin swi^asu^, heirs,
fS tscwenatts and dbtlgations.



two or more persons shall be Joint and several unless a contrary intentton Es
elsewhere herein.

above written.

STATEOFHAWAII

COUNTYOFKAUAI
)SS:
)

On this 23 day of February, 2012, before me appeared Laura Jane Bancroft, who was /
proved to me on the basls of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument (Warranty Deed) consisting of five (5) pages, and
acknowtedged to me that she executed the same in her autftorized capacity, and that by her
signature on the instrument she executed the ips^rument, as her free act and^eed.

/
.•••*"*"'"4».

.•••A^.?;.0^''-..

/^^

: * : z •*«n ; *

\^\i
V3.760/

••.'.'9FH!>''"'•••fr""

\Connie C. Otero, Notary Pubtic
Fifth Judidal arcuit, State ofHawaii
MyCommissionexpires:December28,20I5 ^
Commission No.: 03-760
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d*«A*-
LAURA'BANCROFT, Trustee (rftfle Laura Bancroft
Uw'ng Trust dated Febroary 23, 2012, as amended

/'

DAVID BANCROFT

STATE OF HAWAII

COUOTYOFKAUAI
)SS:
)

On this 23 day of February, 2012, befcre me appeared Laura Bancroft, Trustee ofthe
Laura Bancroft UvingTrust dated February 23,2012, as amended or restated, and David
Bancroft, who were proved to me on the basis ofsatisfactory evidence to be the pereons whose
names are subscribed to the within instrument (Warranty Deed) conslsUng of five (5) pages, and
acknowledged to me that they executed the same in thelr authorized capadty, and that f>y their
slgnatures on the instrunient they executed the instrument, as their free act and deed.

.••'^tc:ofy\/'&0^-;;-^^,\
^7^f^"^L
\^^A y
^ji^'"rni

Connie C. Otero, Notary Public
Flfth Judldal Cireutt, State of Hawaii
My Commission expires: December 28, 2015
Commission No.: 03-760



eimts
Patent 7194, Land Commtsslon Award 11216, Apana 5 to M. Kekauonohi) situate on the
Northeast s!de of Govemment Main Road (Road A) at Wainiha, Halelea, Isiand and County of
Kauai, State of Hawaii, being LQT 80, and being more psrticulariy descrlbed as fotlows:

Beglnning at the West corner of thls lct, on the
the coordinates i

,2"1
East

232° 21' feet along the remainder ofthe Ahupuaa of
Wainiha (Lot 79) to hlgh water mark at seashore;

Thence following atong high water mark at seashore, the direct azimuth and distance being
points at said high water mark being:

2. 352* 22' 30" 92.38

3. 52° 21'

4. Ul' 05'

130.00

80.00

feet;

feet atong remainder ofthe Ahupuaa of Wainiha

(LotSl);

feet along the Northeast side of Govemment Main
Road (Road A) to the point of be&nning and
containlng an area of 11,950 square feet, more or
tess.

Belng all of the land conveyed to LAURA JANE BANCROFT, unmarried, by WARRAOTY
DEED dated March 11,2004, and recorded in the Bureau of Conveyances ofthe State of Hawaii
as Document No. 2004-074590.

SUBJECT, HOWB/ER, to the following:

1. Reservation ofthe State of Hawaii of all mfneral and metatlic mines.

2. Shoreline setbacks: '"ShoreltnesetbacksestabllshedpursuanttDthelawsoftheStateof

Hawail, or any politicat suf»divisionthereof, and any ordinances, rules or regulatlons adopted or
prOmulgated by any governmental authority pursuant to such laws."

3. Seaward boundary; "Detennination ofthe seaward boundary ofthe land described
herein pursuantto the laws ofthe State ofHawaii.'1
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SHORELINE SETBACKAPPLICATION

FOR OEFICIAL USE ONLY:
SSD 20^j0- oLS'

Acceptance Date:
Website Posting Date;

Determination Date:
PIanning Commission Date:

Expiratipn Date;
Planner Assigned:

a-1\frl~^
i^-n- iW
-{A4^•l'ff

pfl;

Instructions: File all information requested under Part A for processing the Determination ofApplicability
(§8-27.1),including signature page. pill out Parts A and B ifyou know that your parcel will require a Certified
Shoreline Survey, due to the proximity to the slioreline. Ifyou are proposing a permitted structure or subdivision
witbin fhe shoreline setback area fill in Part C. For applications involving a variance, complete Part D.

Applicantlnfilrmatiou

AppUcanf. Aubrey Summers ^^- }J\\^(Ui\ ^Cl^/S^ ^^i^li^.
MaiUng Address: 4225 Kanikeie Street

Kllauea Hl 96754

Phohe;' S08-93B-2817
Email: aubreysumm8rs808@gma)).com

Applicant's Status: (Check one)
Owner ofthe Property

(_] LesseeoftheProperty

Autiiorized Agent

(Holder ofat ieast 75% ofthe equitable and legal title)
Lessee must have an uuexpired and recorded lease offive (5) years or more from the
date offiling ofthis application. Ifnot, Owner(s) must provide a Letter ofAuthorization.
Attach Letter ofAuthorizafion

Trmsmittal Date;

ProJectInfoFmati<)n(attachadditionalsl)Bef8,ifBecessaty)
County Zoning District; R-4 Tax Map Key(s): 5-5-004:044-2

Land Area; t't'fH.f/ffr 12,825
IMfC'. —=::

Nature ofDeveIopment:
(Description ofproposed
structure or subdivision)

Enclosure of grade level portion of residence, within perimeter of
existing. A bedroom, family room and bar are proposed.

N0 PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLANNING COMMFSSION ACCEPTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN §8-27.8(c)(8)

PartA ^
•lg ,;-,

ShoreliaeSetbackDetermiBationofApplicabiIUy (§8-27.1) ;^ ' °
Check aU that apply, fill m applicable intbrmation. Any box checkcd mnst be accompanred t>y addit(BBal infofmation,
photos aii^r documentation. ^ ^

1. Proeerty is Abutting the Shoreline •-* '

Proposed prqject's approximate distance from shoreline (based on aerisl map):_^^ ^ ; ,

2. Vvogecty 'is Not Abutting the Shoreline . •;

[/) Proposed project's approximate distance from sboreline (based on aerial map): s ____;,• • ft.
3. Additional Infonnation:

Shoreline Change (Erosion/Accretion) Rate: JL7_ft./year
(Infonnation available here: www.sQest.liawiiji.edii/coasts/feauaicouDty/KCounts^iitml)
Number and description ofpareels (including roads, buildings, structures) between Shoreline and this parcel:

|Waioli Beach park, parcet 5-5-004:005 and Weke Road separate the parcel from the
Ishoreline.
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT

D

^c^£aj^j[yn^u?aj3n&-?at^sLO£eLetc:)^.^^01^.^^^^

ITopography is generally flat.

^^r^me^^.J^-X^e^]]^^e^rS£^.san^Z^J^J0^
[Waioti Beach Park is sandy.

Artificially armored Shoreline
! Ifchecked, whaf type ofarmoring (e,g. seawall, revetment, bulkhead);
! Is tiie annoring permitted/authorized?
[Date ofauthorization (attach copy ofauthorization ietter):

[/I Isproperty in coastal floodplain (ifchecked, what zone)? xs
.^a§^i^J2£?!&^een^J^J.&^-t9--?.o^.^.l^H^i.L9-'-A90^AS&-^r^

FLEASENOTE:

Any misrepresentation ofinfonnation in this shoreline setback application will result in revocation ofthis
determination and may result in fines and criminal prosecution.

Applicant's Signature

-¥^T.$ <-5ii- s. n
Signature (/ Date

AppHcabiliity(tQ becoinpieted hy P!aunirig partxiiejii^)

D

Setback Dete^lSi^iation necessary. Requirements ofOrdinance No. 979 are applicable."'\

Setback Del^riplnatioiAj^BtOT^iecessars^equirements ofOrdinance No. 979 are not applicable.

&y^>. ^ ^ ^_f2--^-,
?r or de^ignee Date

IfPart A has been def
submission ofthis appl

FartB

^&etrfmmation will be necessary, the additional information will be required for

shall accompany a request for detennination.

";

A non-refandable processing fee ofoue hundred doMars ($100.
(§8-27.8(e))
An aerial map/image (ex. Google Maps or Google Earth) with a line drawn from the shoreline/vegetation line
(approximate shoreline) to the proposed project and the calculated distance in feet.
A detailed PIot Plan to scale with all existing and proposed structures including driveways, visible lot coverage,
setbacks and measurement details, fences, gates, and walls, etc.
Building Pennif Number (Ifbuilding plans submitted)

-2-
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PLANNBVG DEPARTMENT

Exemption Determination

D Exemption 1
In cases where the proposed structure or subdivision satisfies the following four criteria;

(A) In cases where the proposed strucftye or subdivision is located outside ofthe Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM)

'V or tVE1 flood zones;
(B) The proposed structure or subdivision is locafed at an eitevation which is thirty (30) feet above sea level

or greater;
(C) The applicant can demonstrafe to the satisfaction ofthe PIanning Director that fhe property is clearly

adjacent to a rocky shoreline and that it will not affect or be affected by coastal erosion or hazards; and
(D) The shoreline setback shall be sixty (60) feet frora the certifiedjhorelme which has been established

not more than twelve (12) months fi-om fhe date ofthe application for the exception under this section.

Exemption 2
In cases where the applicant can demonstrate to the satisfaction ofthe Planning Director that the applicant's
proposed structure or subdivision will nof affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding natural dlsasters. Factors to be considered shall include, but not
be limited to, proximity to the shoreline, topography, properties between shoreline and applicant's property,
elevation, and the history ofcoastal hazards in the area.

Exemptiou 3

Pursuant to §8-27.7,those structures and uses found exempt in Table 3 (see pg. 7) including repairs and renovations
to a lawfully existing structure, including nonconforming structures, provided that:

(A) The repairs DO NOT enlarge, add to or expsnd the structure; increase the size or degree ofnon-conformity;
or inten^ify the use ofthe structure or Its impact on coastal processes;

(B) The repairs DO NOT constitute a substantial improvement ofthe structure; and
(C) The repairs are permitted by the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance, Developmenf PIans, building code,

floodplain management regulations, special manageraent area requirements under HRS Chapter 205A and
any other applicable rule or law.

Q Letter from the Department ofPublic Works stating that the proposed project does NOT constitute
"Substantial Improvement," pursuant to §8-27.2(Ifapplicable, will require valuation ofproject).

Exempfion Deterniination

D

a

Pursu^Tto §)S-27.3 the Kaua'i County Code, 1987 as amended, the Planning Department hereby certifles the proposed
struqtfire(s) ^fr subdivision(s) as exempt from those shoreline setback determination requirements established under §8-27.8.

Pu^uant t^ §8-27.7the Kaua'i County Code, 1987 as amended, the proposed structure(s) is permitted within the shoreline
set^ack 9^ea. While ex^iiplffr^n those shoreline setback determination requirements established under §8-27.8,the
pro'posejd stmcture(s) isv^b}gpt/to the conditions of §8-27.7fb'). (See pg. 8)

Addfitionstl corttme1

-^\ J^'^l
Date

Uions:

-3-
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September25,2019

County of Kauai - Dept of Public Works
Building Division
4444 RiceStreet.Suite 175
Lihue, Hl 96766

Dear County of Kauai,

This letter is to authorize Aubrey Summers of Caretake Kauai and/or Steve
Goldberg of SG Builders to act on our behalf in obtaining permits in our
name for the residence at 5485 Weke Road, Hanalei, Hl 96714. Pteass
contact us if there are any questjons,

Sincerely,

1;V .^^.. ^_-./
''..t..)tJ.'L.A

/t-<

'.
// .<.:..-<.,..<?

Michael Margolls
5485Weke,LLC

Crystine J Margolis
5485Weke,LLC



ENGINEERING DIVISION
DEPARTMENT Of PUBLIC WORKS

THE COUNTY OF KAUA'I

DEREK S. K. KAWAKAMI, MAYOR
MICHABL A. DAHIUG, MANAGING DIRECTOR

LYLBM.TABATA
DBPHTy COUNTY BNGINBBR

December6,2019

Aubrey Summers
Architecture 808
4225 Kanikele Street
Kilauea, Hl 96754

Subject: SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION,
SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT DETERMINATION
5485 Weke Road, LLC
TMK: (4) 5-5-004:044-0002 PW: 11.19.014

Dear Ms. Summers,

The Kauai County Shoreline Setback and Coastal Protection Ordinance (Ordinance No.
579) Section 8-27.2 states:"'Substantial improvement' means any cumulative series of repairs,

reconstruction, improvements or additions to a structure over a ten (10)year
period, where the cumulative cost equals or exceeds fifty percent (50%) of the
market value of the structure before the start of construction of the first
improvementduring thatten (10) yearperiod. Forthe purposes ofthis definition,
substantial improvement is considered to occur when the first alteration of any
wall, ceiling, floor, or other structural part of the building commences, whether or
not that alteration affects the external dlmensions ofthe structure...."

Improvements are being proposed tothe building atTMK: (4) 5-5-004:044-0002 in
Hanalei. To determine ifthe improvements are considered "substantial," we compare
the total cost of all improvements within the past 10 years to the market value of the
struoture before the start of construction of the first improvement. If the resulting ratio is
less than 50%, then the improvements are determined to be "unsubstantial."

Unless a professional appraisal is provided, the market value shall be determined by the
County's Real Property Assessment Division.

Market Value

The market value is the Replacement Cost New Less Depreciation (RCNLD) value for
2019 as determined by the County's Real Property Assessment Division. The market
value ofthe building is $584,400.

4444 Rice Stfeet Suite 175
www.kaual.gov

Ubu'e, Hawat'i 96766 • (808) 241-4883 (b) • (808) 241-6609 (()
An Equal Opportunity Employer

£s ea^.
'•

ft f,,.f' \
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5485 Weke, LLC
December6,2019
Page 2 of 2

There was one (1) previous permit within the past ten years, BP# 19-2498 for $50,000.
The estimated cost for the proposed improvements is $164,525. This was based on a
cost estimate prepared by Aubrey Summers ofArchitecture 808 dated November 5,
2019. Therefore, the total cost of improvements is estimated to be $214,525.

The cost of improvements compared to the market value is:

Cost of Improvements (past 10 years): $214,525 S.3B7-1..-cv-36,1%...-CTarRerValue"{ReaTPropeiTy5:~S3'8^D'cr-"

Since the total cost does not exceed 50% ofthe market value, the improvement is not
considered to be substantial. Based on our records there were no other permits for the
structure within the past ten years. However, if any unpermitted work has been done, or
if there are modifications to this application, our determination shall be considered void
and the structure must be re-evaluated.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Anthony
Chandler at (808) 241-4884 or achandler@kauai.gov.

Sincerely, Concur,

Michael Moule, P.E.
6hief,-EngineeringBivision-

le Tabata
--B'eptity-eounty Engineer

MM/SI/AC
Copy: Design and Permitting

Planning Department (Romlo Idica)

www.kauai.gov
4444 Rlce Street Smte 175 • Uhu'e, Hawal'196766 • (808) 241-1883 (b) • (808) 241-6609 (f)

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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